

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

AMERICAN ALLIANCE FOR EQUAL RIGHTS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

FEARLESS FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC, FEARLESS FUND II, GP,LLC,  
FEARLESS FUND II, LP, FEARLESS FOUNDATION, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, IN NO. 1:23-CV-03424-TWT  
(HONORABLE THOMAS W. THRASH, SENIOR U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE EQUAL  
PROTECTION PROJECT SUPPORTING APPELLANT  
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

---

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES R. NAULT  
LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
18 Maple Avenue # 280  
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806  
(401) 246-4192

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The district court’s decision would gut existing antidiscrimination civil rights laws.....	6
II. The district court erroneously held that Appellant had not shown irreparable harm from Appellees’ racially discriminatory conduct .....	10
III. 42 U.S.C. § 1981 proscribes racial discrimination in the making or enforcement of contracts against, or in favor of, any race .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) .....	4, 6
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 1:23-cv-3424-TWT, 2023 WL 6295121 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 27, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 23-13138, 2023 WL 6520763 (11th Cir. Sept. 30, 2023) .....	4, 6-7, 11, 13
<i>Ass’n for Fairness in Bus. Inc. v. N.J.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	13
<i>Baker v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D. Fla. 1987), <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 865 F.2d 1272 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Bellows v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Gresham v. Windrush Partners</i> , 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	5, 11
<i>Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomm.</i> , 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Kinnon v. Arcoub, Gopman &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 886 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Lopez v. Target Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	14

*Morris v. Office Max, Inc.*,  
89 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 1996) .....14

*Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.*,  
488 U.S. 469 (1989).....3

*Rogers v. Windmill Pointe Vill. Club Ass’n, Inc.*,  
967 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1992) .....12

*Runyon v. McCrary*,  
427 U.S. 160 (1976).....4, 6

*Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.*,  
211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 13, 14

*Vitolo v. Guzman*,  
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....13

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) ..... 1

A. Bickel, *The Morality of Consent* (1975).....3

Ameer Benno and William A. Jacobson, *Re: Civil Rights Complaint  
Against New York University Concerning Workshops Exclusively for  
White Public School Parents* (July 14, 2023) .....7, 8

Brief of Appellant, *Am. Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt.,  
LLC*, No. 23-13138, Document 34 (11th Cir. Nov. 6, 2023) ..... 11

Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction,  
*Am. Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC*, No. 1:23-  
cv-3424-TWT, Document 59 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2023) .....12

Response to Appellant’s Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending  
Appeal, *Am. Alliance for Equal Rights v. Fearless Fund Mgmt., LLC*,  
No. 23-13138, Document 6 (11th Cir. Sept. 28, 2023)..... 11
